

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

STATE OF NEVADA,

Appellant,

vs.

JAMES WALTER
DEGRAFFENREID III,
DUWARD JAMES HINDLE
III, JESSE REED LAW,
MICAHEL JAMES
MCDONALD, SHAWN
MICHAEL MEEHAN, EILEEN
A. RICE,

Respondents.

CASE NO. 89064

Dist. Court No.

C-23-379122-1

C-23-379122-2

C-23-379122-3

C-23-379122-4

C-23-379122-5

C-23-379122-6

Electronically Filed
Sep 04 2024 02:24 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

**APPELLANT STATE OF
NEVADA'S OPENING BRIEF**

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General
JEFFREY M. CONNER
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Nevada Bar No. 11543
Office of the Nevada Attorney General
100 N. Carson St.
Carson City, NV 89701
775-684-1136
jconner@ag.nv.gov
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATMENT.....	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The 2020 Presidential Election in Nevada.....	3
II. With assistance from the Trump Campaign, the GOP Electors forge false Electoral College documents, conduct a fake signing ceremony, and mail the documents to various locations.....	5
III. The grand jury in Clark County returns a true bill, indicting the GOP Electors on one count of Offering a False Instrument for Filing or Recording and one count of Uttering a Forged Instrument: Forgery.	9
IV. Eileen Rice files a motion to dismiss that the other GOP Electors joined by the other GOP Electors, and each of the GOP Electors file pretrial writ petitions.....	9
V. The district court dismisses the indictment after concluding that Clark County is not a proper venue.	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. Standard of review	17

II.	A grand jury in any county that is a proper venue for a criminal trial possesses the power to inquire into the underlying offense.....	17
III.	There are numerous ways for the State to establish venue under NRS 171.030.	19
IV.	Both offenses were committed, at least in part, in Clark County.	23
	A. On this record, the <i>locus delicti</i> for uttering a forged instrument: forgery includes Clark County.	25
	1. The <i>locus delicti</i> for uttering a forged instrument: forgery, when committed by mail, includes the county to which the defendant mailed the forged instrument.....	26
	2. The GOP Electors committed the offense of uttering a forged instrument: forgery, at least in part, in Clark County when they mailed their imposter documents to the federal district court in Las Vegas.	31
	B. On this record, the <i>locus delicti</i> for offering false instrument for filing or recording includes Clark County.	32
	1. The <i>locus delicti</i> for offering false instrument for filing or recording when committed by mail includes the county to which the defendant mailed the false or forged instrument.....	33
	2. Evidence that the GOP Electors mailed their imposter documents to the U.S. District Court in Las Vegas established venue for offering false instrument for filing or recording in Clark County.	35
V.	Evidence of the conspiracy proves at least the necessary preparatory acts plus intent to satisfy the test under <i>Martinez Guzman II</i>	38

VI.	Alternatively, the district court erred when it concluded that the State failed to establish venue in Clark County because under NRS 171.030 “effects” of “acts . . . constituting or requisite to the consummation of the offense[s]” occurred in Clark County.....	44
VII.	This Court should deem any failure to establish venue before the grand jury harmless because the district court record includes additional evidence that is sufficient to prove venue at trial.....	49
A.	An argument the GOP Electors asserted in the joint reply on the motion to dismiss implicitly concedes venue.	51
B.	The State has presented the district court with additional evidence proving preparatory acts plus intent in Clark County.....	53
CONCLUSION.....		55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AA Primo Builders v. Washington</i> , 126 Nev. 578, 245 P.3d 1190 (2010)	17
<i>Bradford v. State</i> , 156 So. 655 (Miss 1934)	30
<i>Doyle v. State</i> , 112 Nev. 879, 921 P.2d 901 (1996)	39
<i>Funderburk v. State</i> , 125 Nev. 260, 212 P.3d 337 (2009)	17
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 546, 188 P.3d 51 (2008)	17
<i>Ibarra v. State</i> , 134 Nev. 582, 426 P.3d 16 (2018)	24
<i>James v. State</i> , 105 Nev 873, 784 P.2d 965 (1989)	24
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 116 Nev. 140, 993 P.2d 67 (2000)	19
<i>Law v. Whitmer</i> , 136 Nev. 800, 477 P.3d 1124, 2020 WL 7240299 (2020).....	3
<i>Lisle v. State</i> , 114 Nev. 221, 954 P.2d 744 (1998)	49
<i>Martinez Guzman v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 136 Nev. 103, 460 P.3d 443 (2020)	10, 12, 13, 14, 18, 25, 32, 54

<i>Martinez Guzman v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 137 Nev. 599, 496 P.3d 572 (2021).....	10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20, 23, 29, 37, 38, 41, 43, 44, 50, 53
<i>McNamarra v. State</i> , 132 Nev. 606, 377 P.3d 106 (2016)	24
<i>Palliser v. U.S.</i> , 136 U.S. 257 (1890).....	28, 30
<i>People v. Gould</i> , 246 N.Y.S.2d 758 (1964)	30
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 78 Cal. App. 5th 1051 (Cal. App. 2022).....	23
<i>People v. Rathbun</i> , 21 Wend. 509 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1839).....	29
<i>People v. Thorn</i> , 33 P.2d 5 (Cal. Ct. App. 1934)	29
<i>Reass v. U.S.</i> , 99 F.2d 752 (4th Cir. 1938).....	30
<i>Rugamas v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 129 Nev. 424, 305 P.3d 887 (2013)	14
<i>Seay v. State</i> , 180 So. 620 (Ala. Ct. App. 1925).....	29
<i>Sheriff, Clark Cnty. v. Keeney</i> , 106 Nev. 213, 791 P.2d 55 (1990)	50
<i>Sheriff, Clark Cnty., Nev. v. Fernandez</i> , 97 Nev. 61, 624 P.2d 13 (1981)	24
<i>Southern Nevad Homebuilders Ass’n v. Clark County</i> , 121 Nev. 446, 117 P.3d 171 (2005)	21

<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 139 Nev. ___, 535 P.3d 248 (2023).....	49
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 32 P. 413 (Mont. 1893).....	29
<i>State v. Swank</i> , 195 P. 168 (Or. 1921)	29
<i>State v. Thomason</i> , 872 N.W.2d 70 (S.D. 2015).....	34
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 114 Nev. 1127, 967 P.2d 1111 (1998)	39
<i>U.S. v. Blecker</i> , 657 F.2d 629 (4th Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>U.S. v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986).....	49
<i>U.S. v. Plympton</i> , 4 Cranch C.C. 309, 27 F. Cas. 578 (C.C.D.D.C 1833)	28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944).....	28
<i>Von Severence v. State</i> , 136 Nev. 874, 456 P.3d 601, 2020 WL 582104 (2020).....	49
STATUTES	
NRS 0.030(1)(a)	21
NRS 171.085.....	50
NRS 172.105.....	14, 17, 18, 54
NRS 177.015(1)(b)	1

NRS 205.1101, 22, 25, 26, 27, 29, 31, 32, 35, 47

NRS 239.330 1, 23, 32, 33, 34, 35, 47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary, EFFECT (12th ed. 2024) 21

Black’s Law Dictionary, LOCUS DELICTI, (12th ed. 2024)..... 19

Black’s Law Dictionary, OFFER (12th ed. 2024) 27, 34

Black’s Law Dictionary, UTTER (12th ed. 2024) 27

Cushman K. Davis, *The Law in Shakespeare 252* (1883) 27

U.S. District Court, District of Nevada: About,
<https://www.nvd.uscourts.gov/court-information/about/> 37

RULES

NRAP 10(b)(2) 7, 11

NRAP 17(a)(11) 1

NRAP 17(a)(12) 1

NRAP 17(b)(11) 1

NRAP 17(b)(2)(A)..... 1

NRAP 30(d)..... 7, 11
